1005  © 2000 Worldspan, L. P. 2112
  Page 1 of 2
Travel Segments (TVL) Quick Reference
Travel Segment HELP TVL
Associate Type Code Table TVL*
Vendor Code Table TVLXXX*  (XXX = Associate Type Code)
Field Identifier Table TVL/*
Optional Field Identifiers HELP TVLOPT
Basic TVL Segment Entry
(spacing for clarity) TN  ZZ  MK1  CRU  9OCT  /AN-ROYAL CARIBBEAN
1    2   3     4    5      6
Entry Explanation
1 TN Function identifier (Travel Need)
 TN is changed to TVL once entered
2 ZZ Generic Vendor Code or Worldspan Vendor Code  (e.g., HI, DL, ZE, etc.)
3 MK1 Segment status and number of services confirmed/requested
• Status codes:       MK  –  Confirmed   ML  –  Waitlisted
        MN  –  Not Available   MR  –  Requested
• Number of services must be from 1 – 255
4 CRU Associate Type Code
5 9OCT Date information
 • Single date  (e.g., 9OCT)
 • Date range  (e.g., 15NOV17NOV)
 • Days from today  (e.g., D10 indicates return in 10 days)
 • Nights from today  (e.g., N5 indicates return in 5 nights)
 • Single date plus days forward  (e.g., 17NOVD12 indicates return in 12 days)
 • Single date plus nights forward  (e.g., 15APRN3 indicates return in 3 nights)
6 /AN–ROYAL CARIBBEAN Field Identifier and information
 Field Identifier, /AN– (Associate Name), is mandatory when using vendor code ZZ.
 (See back for a complete listing of Field Identifiers)
Modify/Cancel TVL Segment HELP TVL@
Change associate type in segment 2 to indicate HTL T@2/A–HTL
Change vendor code in segment 10 to indicate ZE T@10/V–ZE
Change date in segment 3  T@3/D–14MAR22MAR
Change segment status code in segment 2 to MR .2MR
Delete tour code field identifier in segment 6 T@6/IT–
Cancel TVL segment – segment 8 in itinerary X8
Sample TVL Segment Entries:
Tour   TNZZML2TUR15NOV22NOV/AN–SAFARI TOURS/IT–800234/FF1–AWAITING
  CONFIRMATION
Hotel  TNHHMK1HTL12APRN3/AP–404–123–1000/AR–SAUNA AVAILABLE/FG–66423HILTON
Boarding TNDLMK1BPS14AUGD2/FT–DL91623402W/FF1–DTWSTL 15C RESERVED
Pass  /FF2–STLDTW 16A RESERVED/FF3–BOARDING PASSES MAILED 15JUL
Car  TNZEMK1CARD4/AA1–OHARE AIRPORT/AA2–CHICAGO IL 60616/AP–312–555–2222
  /BS–1234567/RQ–USD 49.99/CP–12/VT–LCAR/CD–WS165555/CF–80042356
   (Assumes today’s date)
Worldspan           Travel Segement (TVL)
       Page 2 of 2
Field ID Field Name Char. LLI Field ID Field Name Char. LLI Field ID Field Name Char. LLI
/AA1- Associate   /EC- Extra Children 1-3 Y /PRP- Property Name 45 Y
/AA2- Address 1-30 Y /EF- Effective 1-35 Y /PT- Trip Cancel Ins. 1-14 Y
/AC1- Accounting   /EP- Embarkation Point 1-20 Y /PUP- Pick up 1-20 Y
/AC2 Information 1-66 N /ET- End Time 4 Y /PUT- Pick up Time 4 Y
/AGT- Agent Name 1-40 N /EX- Extra Adults 1-3 Y /RA- Ex. Rollaway/ADT 1-3 Y
/AN- Associate Name 1-40 Y /FDA- First Deposit Amt. 1-14 Y /RC- Ex. Rollaway/CHD 1-3 Y
/AP- Phone 1-25 Y /FDD- First Deposit Due 1-9 Y /RCA- Refund Comm. 1-14 N
/AR- Amenities 1-45 Y /FF1-    /RCP- Refund Comm. Pct. 1-5 N
/ARR- Arrive 1-25 Y /FF2-    /RD- Room Description 1-150 Y
/BED- Bed Configuration 1-10 Y /FF3- Freeflow   /RE- Relationship to
/BN- Beneficiary 1-33 Y /FF4- Information 1-60 Y  Beneficiary 1-20 Y
/BS- Booking Source 1-10 N /FF5-    /REC- Extra Child Charge 1-14 Y
/CAT- Category 1-3 Y /FF6-    /REV- Revision Fee 1-14 Y
/CBN- Cabin 1-25 Y /FG- Frequent Guest 1-15 Y /REX- Extra Adult Charge 1-14 Y
/CBP- Cabin Position 1-30 Y /FLT- Flight Number 4 Y /RG- Rate Guarantee 1-14 Y
/CC1- Departure City 3 N /FOP- Form of Payment 33 Y /ROE- Rate of Exchange 1-25 Y
/CC2- Arrival City 3 N /FPA- Final Payment Amt. 1-14 Y /RQ- Rate Quote 1-14 Y
/CD- Corporate ID 1-20 Y /FPD- Final Payment Due 9 Y /RRA- Rollaway Chg./ADT 1-14 Y
/CF- Confirmation Number 1-25 Y /FT- Frequent Traveler 1-15 Y /RRC- Rollaway Chg./CHD 1-14 Y
/CH- Child’s Age 1-20 N /G- Guarantee Late Arr. 1-30 Y /RTD- Rate Description 1-50 Y
/CL- Class of Service 1-12 Y /GT- Ground Transport. 1-32 Y /SDA- 2nd Deposit Amt. 1-14 Y
/CM- Commission Amount 1-14 N /IC- Item Cost 1-14 Y /SDD- 2nd Deposit Due 9 Y
/CN- Cabin Number 1-14 Y /ID- Customer ID 1-25 Y /SI- Supplemental Info. 1-60 Y
/CO- Exchange Country 1-28 Y /IT- Tour Code 1-18 Y /SMO- Smoking Table 1 Y
/CP- Commission Percent 1-5 N /KSN- Conf. Seating Nbr. 1 Y /SN- Ship Name 25 Y
/CR- Extra Crib Charge 1-14 Y /L- Location  1-29 Y /SR- Service Request 1-45 Y
/CRD- Amount Credited 6-65 Y /MC- Meal Plan Charge 1-14 Y /ST- Start Time 4 Y
/CTY- City Name 1-20 Y /MP- Meal Plan 1-15 Y /TA- Time of Arrival 4 Y
/CUR- Currency Issued 1-25 Y /NET- Net Amount 1-14 N /TD- Time of Departure 4 Y
/CX- Cancellation Number 1-25 Y /NM- Reserved For 1-35 Y /TDA- 3rd Deposit Amount 1-14 Y
/DA- Days Effective 1-3 Y /NP- Number of Persons 2 Y /TDD- 3rd Deposit Due 9 Y
/DC- Drop Charge 1-14 Y /OP- Optional Features 1-36 Y /TN- Tour Name 1-30 Y
/DE- Depart 1-25 Y /P- Plan Code 1-20 Y /TS- Table Seats 2 Y
/DN- Deck Name 1-15 Y /PA- Accident Ins. Rate 1-14 Y /VC- Vendor Code 2-6 N
/DO- Drop Off 1-20 Y /PB- Baggage Ins. Rate 1-14 Y /VT- Vehicle Code 1-20 Y
/DOC- Document Number 1-10 Y /PEN- Penalty Charge 1-14 Y /WSN- Waitlist Seat Nbr. 1 Y
/DP- Debarkation Point 1-20 Y /PF- Flight Cancel Ins. 1-14 Y
/DT- Drop Time 1-13 Y /PI1-
/DTA- Date of Arrival 1-9 Y /PI2- Insurance
/DTD- Date of Departure 1-9 Y /PI3- Policy 1-25 Y
/DU- Due 1-14 N /PI4-
/DUE Amount Due 6-65 Y /PR- Premium 1-14 Y